HSE programs, and HSE supporting equipment. 

6. Duration at LRT Jakarta Phase 1B Zone Project for 843 

days, starting on October 30, 2023 and completed on 

December 16, 2025. 

7. Total planned implementation budget at LRT Jakarta 

Phase 1B Zone Project are Rp. 453.955.638.849,71 

(four hundred fifty-three billion, nine hundred fifty-five 

million, six hundred thirty-eight thousand, eight 

hundred forty-nine rupiahs and seventy-one cents).